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January 30, 1980
PERSOMAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Thomas E. Smolka, Esquire
P.0. Box 1855
Norfolk, VA 23501

- Re: SECOND DISTRICT COMMITTEE v. THOMAS E. SMOLKA

~ Docket No. 79-32
Dear Mr. Smolka:

I am writing to advise you that the above-captioned matter has been
set for hearing before the Disciplinary Board on Thursday, February
28, 1980, in Room 350 of the Virginia Employment Commission, 703

East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219. The hearing will commence
promptly at 1:00 p.m. -

You have the right to have summons and/or subpoenae issued on your
behalf subject only to the proviso that such right be exercised
reasonably and promptly. Any request for the issuance of summons and/or
subpoenae should be mailed to me for handling, with a copy of.such
request to Bar Counsel.

Sincerely,

N. SAMUEL CLIFTO:
Secretary
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McGuIire, Woobps & BATTLE
P. 0. Box 379

137 YORK STREET

WILLIAMSBURG, VIRGINIA 23185 RicaEMOND, VIROINIA OFPFICE
1400 Ross BuiLoing
TELEPHONE (BO4) 229-2393 RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219

{804a)64a4a-413i

Feb ruary 2 O s 1 9 80 CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA OPPICE

Court Souare BunLpixg
CHARLOTTESVILLE, VIRGINIA
{804)977.2500

Murray Janus, Esquire

7th and Franklin Building
Suite 1500 '
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Thomas E. Smolka ads Second District Committee
Docket No. 79-32

Dear Mr. Janus:

I represent Thomas E. Smolka in the above
matter which is, I understand, scheduled for hearing before

.the Committee on February 28, 1980 at 1:00 p.m. in Rich-
mond. ’

v ‘ To confirm telephone conversaticne T have had
with Mike Rigsby and Steve Telfeyan, I would respectfully
request that the matter be continued to the Committee's
next meeting date of March 27,41980C. ’

I have also told Mike and Steve that I am
willing to stipulate the evidence to avoid the necessity
of inconveniencing any witnesses. 1In fact, paragraphs

1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Statement of Charges of Misconduct
have been admitted. '

I would appreciate being advised that the
matter has been continued and of the exact time wnen it
will be heard. ‘ :

Thanking you in advance for your considera-
tion, I am, _

Sincerely yours,

S‘Jtafhw.'b. @M\

: tephen D. Harris
SDH/ L , ,
cc: Thomas E. Smolka

Michael L. Rigsby/Stephen J. Telfeyan
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Felbruary 25, 1980

Sterhen D. Harris, Esguixe
P. 0. Box 379
w:_.lliamshxrg Virginia 23185 ,
| Re:v 'nmas E. Smwlka ads Second sttrict Ommittee

'mamcymforyourletter ofr‘ehmaryzo, 1980which
»Imufz'eatasamd.onforacorrtinuance 'mer-ot.mnis ‘
granted.__,

By ofthislettertor&ikemgsby,lamadvmmg
himto set a dateas s00Nn as possible cmpatible with our
schedule. .

' Very truly yours,‘
| o Murray J. Jams
MI3/krh

cce ‘Michael L. Rigsby, Esqulre
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‘ORDER

The charges of misconduct certified against the respondent, Thomas
E. Smolka, by the Second District Committee of the Virginia State Bar
were heard on March 27, 1980, before a duly convened panel of the Vir-
‘ginia State Bar Disciplinary Board consisting of Samuel N. Klewans,
Frank C. Bedinger, Jr., John H. Duvall, William R. Rakes, James N. \
Garrett, Jr. and Murray J. Janus, Chairman, presiding. Notice of the
charges of misconduct and of the hearing before the Virgina State Bar
. \
Disciplinary Board were served upon the respondent in the manner provi- {
' J
ded by the Rules applicable to this proceeding.
The respondent appeared in person and with counsel, Stephen D.
Harris. Stephen J. Telfeyan appeared as counsel for the Virginia State
Bar.
Upon consideration of the documentary evidence and testimohy pre-
sented, the Board finds by clear and convincing evidence as follows:
1. That the respondent, Thomas E. Smolka, was prior to the
alleged conduct in question, acting as a sales agent for
Busch Properties, Inc., the corporation which operates
and is developing a subdivision in James City County, Vir-
ginia, known as Kings Mill on the James. He was not
acting in any way in his capacity as an attorney, but solely
in his capacity as sales agent for Busch Properties. As
sales agent for Busch Properties, he had access to the
Kings Mi1l sales center located in the development known

as Kings Mill on the James in James City County, Virginia.
On or about December 2, 1978, the respondent went into the

- »,-.qsz ) »




sales center and removed from the same two IBM typewriters
and two electric calculators having a value of approximately
$2,200.00, which said pieces of equipment he transported

and placed in his law offices located in the City of Norfolk,
Virginia. On or about February 24, 1979, said items of
equipment were discovered in his law offices located in the
City of Norfolk, Virginia, and were recovered. There was

no damage to the equipment in question.

2. That subsequent to the discovery of equipment in the respondent's
law offices in Norfolk, two warrants were obtained for his
arrest in James City County, Virginia, charging him with grand
larceny of the equipment in question and the breaking and
entering of the Busch Properties sales office located in
James City County, Virginia, with the intent to.commit larceny
therein. The respondent thereafter waived his right to a pre-
liminary hearing, and subsequent thereto the charges in ques-
tion were Certified by the grand jury in and for the County
of James City, Virginia.

3. That upon trial of the certified charges in the James City
County Courthouse before the Honorable Russell Carneal, Judge,
a plea agreement was entered into between the respondent
and the Commonwealth's Attorney wherein the  respondent agreed
to plead gquilty of the breaking and entering of the offices
of Busch Properties with the intent to commit larceny there-
in on the date in question in return for the nol prossing of
the charge of grand larceny. The Court accepted the plea
agreement, and after hearing evidence on the date in question,

- found the respondent to be guilty and referred the matter
for a presentence report.

4, That on August 9, 1979, the sentence and hearing on the
criminal charge pending against him in the Circuit Court of
the County of James City was heard, and after reviewing the
presentence report and hearing arguments, the Court vacated
its previous finding of statutory burglary and found the
respondent guilty of trespass. The respondent was sentenced
to twelve months in jail with all suspended save and except
thirty days and placed upon probation for a period of twelve
months. The thirty-day jail sentence began on September 10,
1979, and was served by the respondent.

5. That respondent, Thomas E. Smolka, has engaged in conduct in
violation of Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A)(1), (3), (5) and
(6) of the Virginia Code of Professional Responsibility.
WHEREFORE, it is the judgment of the Board that the license of the
respondent, Thomas E. Smolka, to practice law in the Commonwealth of

Virginia be suspended for a period of four (4) years. Accordingly,
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It is ORDERED that the license of Thomas E. Smolka to practice law

in the Commonwealth of Virginia be, and the same is hereby, suspended
for a period of four (4) years.

On the motion of counsel for respondent, it is further ORDERED

that the suspension imposed herein begin on the first day of May
1980, so that the respondent can curtail his existing business. As
an expressed condition of this delay, respondent will not accept or
take on any new clients or business during this time.

It is further ORDERED that Thomas E. Smolka shall, immediately
upon entry of this Order, give notice by certified mail of his sus-
pension to all clients for whom he is currently handling matters and
to all opposing attorneys and the presiding judges in pehding liti-
gation; and he shall further make immediate appropriate arrangements
for the disposition of matters presently in his care in conformity
with the wishes of his clients, all pursuant to paragraph 13 (J)(1)
of Section IV, Part Six, of the Rules of the Supreme court of Vir-
ginia.

It is further ORDERED that Thomas E. Smolka shall furﬁish evidence
of his compliance hereto to the Secretary of the Virginia State Bar
Disciplinary Board certifying that he has complied with the require-

. ments of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Part Six, Section:
IV, paragraph 13 (J)(1) and this Order.'

It is further ORDERED that the Secretary of the Virginia State Bar
Discip]inafy board shall mail a copy of this ORDER to Stephen D. Harris,
Esquire,fP.OQ Box 379, Williamsburg, Virginia 23185, counsel for res-

pondent.
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VIRGINIA STATE BAR DISCIPLINARY BOARD

Murrayr%. Janus, Chairman

ENTER: ¥/ 2 /%0

Seen:

ml/dm

Counse]lfor Respondent

1&Akll&JJV\ <L{JQJ2CLA(11V\

Counsel for Vf}91n1a Stete Bar

-3- -6 -
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CRDER

This day came the parties, by counsel, on the Petition of the
 Respondent, Thomas E. Solka, to review its decision made on March 27, 1980,
which Petition this Board will also treat as a motion to set aside its Order
entered on April 7, 1980, and on the authorities cited in said Petition and
x attachments thereto, and on the Answer and Memorandum in Opposition to the
: Petition_filed by the Virginia State Bar. And it appearing to the Board after
' reviewing the facts of the case that the Respondent cane before this Board on
la camplaint certified by the Second District Committee of the Virginia State

: Bar, there being no evidence that their 5urisdiction was ever questioned before
: 1 said District Comittee or before this Board until this Petition was filed;

3 and fﬁrther that the gravamen of the offense was misconduct which occurred
‘ within the Secand District as well as other jurisdictions; and fﬁrther that an
i Answer was filed by the Respondent, which Answer under the Rules of the Supreme
| court, Part 6, § IV, § 130(5) shall be conclusively deemed to be a consent to

: the jurisdiction of this Board; and further that no valid objection to the

jurisdiction of the Board was timely made; it is therefare

L ORDERED that the relief prayed for in the Petition be, and the same
, hereby is, denied and the CQrder of April 7, 1980 is affirmed in all respects.

' It is further ORDERED that a copy of this Order be mailed to counsel for the -
Bar, Stephen D. Harris, Esquire, P. O. Box 379, Williamsburg, Virginia, and

. R. Wayne Nunnally, Esquire, 451 Court Street, Portsmouth, Virginia, counsel

i for the Respondent, whose exception is noted.

i

‘ ENTER:

L —— (Laaman
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NOTICE OF APPEAL

COMES NOW the appellant, Thomas E. Smolka, and gives
this Notice of Appeal to a final order rendered by the Virginia
State Bar Disciplinary Board on April 7,_1986,‘finding him
guilty of conduct in violation Qf Disciplinary Rules 1-102(a)
(l)'»(3),.(5), and (6) of the Virginia Code of Prpfessional

Responsibility.
THOMAS E. SMOLKA

(Ut i, &M\

Of Counsel

R. Wayne Nunnally
451 Court Street _
Portsmouth, Virginia 23704

I certify that I mailed a copy of the foregoing Notice
of Appeal to N. Samuel Clifton, Executive Director, Virginia
State Bar, Suite 1622, 700 Building, 700 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23219, and Murray J. Janus, Esquire, 7th

and Franklin Building, Richmond, Virginia 23219, on the 24th.

day of April, 1980.
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ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

| COMES NOW the‘appellant, Thomas E. Smolka, by counsel,
and for his assignments of error to the decision of the Virginia
State Bar Dlsc1p11nary Board rendered on April 7, 1980, adjudging
him gui;ty 6f conduct in violatioﬁ Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A)
(1), (3), (5), and (6) of the Virginia Code of Professional
Responsibility, andbstates as follows: ’

1. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER ONE: It was error for
the Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board to hear and decide
this cause in that same was before ‘them w1thout proper Jurls—
dlctlon belng first establlshed _

2. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER TWO: It was error for
the Second District Committee to hear this cause in that the
alleged act constituting the alléged misconduct transpired within
the jurisdiction of the First District Committee, which had
exclusive jﬁrisdiction under the facts of this case.

| 3. ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORVNUMBER.THREE: It was error for
the Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board to refuse appellant's
petition to remand the cause‘to the First District Committee.

4. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER FOUR: It was error for

the Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board to fail to follow its

01<
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mandatofy rules of procedure, thus violating petitioner's rights
to duefprbcess and equal protection of the laws.

| 5. | ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NUMBER FIVE: It was error for
the Virginia ?tate Bar Disciplinary Board to find the appellant
guilty of conéuct in violation of Disciplinary Rules 1-1Q2(A)
(1L,_(31, (51, and (6) of the Virginia Code of Proféssional
Responsibility in that’the'facts do not constitute such a vio-

lation.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS E. SMOLKA

Counsel

WMA&A;WQM\

R. Wayne Nunnally
Counsel for Petitioner
451 Court Street .
Portsmouth, Vlrglnla 23704

I certify that I mailed a copy of the foregoing Assign-
ments of Error to N. Samuel Clifton, Executive Director, Virginia
State Bar, Suite 1622, 700 Building, 700 East Main Street,
Richmond, Virginia 23219, and Murray J. Janus, Esquire, 7th
and Franklln Bulldlng, Richmond, Vlrglnla 23219, on the 24th

day of April, 1980.
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC. . _  ,,,
COURT REPORTERS - CLERE
1108 EAST MAIN STREET SUPREME COURT OF WRG!rJlA

"t RPN IER
MAY 121980

J

J

b VG St W T &
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15

17
18

19

TUSIS0 U S

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
VIRGINIA STATE BAR HEARING

SECOND DISTRICT COMMITTEE

' THOMAS E. SMOLKA

-VS-— :

TRANSCRIPT of the evidence and other incidents
of the above when heard on March 27, 1980 at 12:00 noon

before the Virginia State Bar Disciplinary Board.
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
" 1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 -2801

1 || APPEARANCES:

2 Stephen Telfeyan - Bar Counsel

3 Stephen D. Harris - Counsel for the defendant

6 BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:

7 MurrayEJ. Janus -~ Chairman
8 Samuel N.,Klewané

9 | John H. Duvall

10 ‘James N. Garrett, Jr.

11 Frank C. Bedinger, Jr.

12 William R. Rakes

13 .

14

16

17
18

19
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS ’
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
i RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
~ PHONE 648 -2801
3.
1 Hearing on
2 | march 27, 1980.
3
4
5 INDEX
S |
DIRECT CROSS REDIRECT RECROSS
7 : - .
Forest Elkins : 10 12 16 -
8 ,
Thomas Edward Smolka 18 23 - -
10 || =s=m—memmme— e e
11
12
13 | EXHIBITS
TR ~ Page
15 Bar Exhibit No, l-==———m e oo €
Certification of the Committee
16 ~Notice of Charges
Answer filed
17 Notice of hearing
18
19 | Bar Exhibit NO. 2===—==mm e oo e 7
Stipulation
20
21
22 _
23 016
24 Reported by Lynn Aligood.




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

o

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

.18

19

NOTE: The case is called to be heard.

THE CHAIRMAN: Are there any witnesses
you are expecting?

MR. TELFEYAN: I have one witness who
will testify briefly.

THE CHAIRMAN: Of course there is no one
else in the hearing room, but thé'witnesses will
be excluded.

The rules require, Mr. Harris, we read .
the Statement of Charges of Misconduct to Mr.
Smolka and I will be reading from the November 7,
1979 Statement of Charges.

MR. HARRIS: 1Is it appropriéte for me
to waive the reading of the Statement of Charges,
Mr. Janus, which I am more than wiiling to do?

THE CHAIRMAN: Our rules say they shall
be read. I am going to allow you to waive that
regardless if you are willing to do that, and that
is agreeable to Mr. Smolka. | |

MR. SMOLKA: Yes, sif.

MR. HARRIS: I will be happy to waive
that. ' 01'7

THE CHAIRMAN: Fine. The procedure we




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND. VIRGINIA
PHONE 648-2801

10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

21
22

23
24

25

have today will be that the Bar will put on any
evidence and/or stipulations. You will have a
right to put on any evidence and the Bar will
have an opbortunity to put on rebuttal evidence,
if any. |

The Bar will have an opportunity to make
closing remarks and then you will_haVe your
opportunity and the Bar briefly will be allowed to
respond. .

At the conclusion of £he evidence, this
Board will have several options. The Board has
the option to revoke Mr. Smolka's privilege to
practice law in the Commonwealth. It will have
theboption to suspend any period of time up to
five years. 1It dould give him a public reprimand,
a private reprimand, or in the event we are not
satisfied by clear and convincing evidence that he
has violated the Code of profeééiénal responsibility]
provisions, we, 6f courée, will dismiss the charges‘
against him.

Is there any problem or question about
the notice to Mr. Smolka?

MR. HARRIS: No, sir. No gquestion.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Telfeyan, do you

care to make an opening statement?
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CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648-2801
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MR. TELFEYAN: No, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Harris?

MR. HARRIS: No, sir, I would waive
opening statement.

THE CHAIRMAN: Fine. Call your first
witness, Mr. Telfeyan.

- MR. TELFEYAN: By way of'preliminary
matters, I would like to introduce the certification
of the committee, the Notice of Charges, the
answer filed, and the notice ofwtoday's hearing;‘

- MR. HARRIS: No objection.

THE CHAIRMAN: The papers will be
received collectively as Bar Exhibit No. 1. They
include a letter to Mr. Harris dated February 27,
1980. The answer to that was filed by Mr. Smolka,

the letter to Mr. Smolka dated November 7, 1979

~which contains the Statement of the Charges of

Misconduct.

In addition to that, there was a
certification that came up from the Second District
Commitﬁee. |

NOTE: At this point, the above-described

documents are marked as Bar Exhibit No. 1.

THE CHAIRMAN: Proceed, Mr. Telfeyan.

MR. TELFEYAN: The next thing I would

019




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801
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like to introduce is a stipulation of doéuments

that Mr. Harris and I have entered into which
stipulates the two Court files which are applicable
in this case. |

THE CHAIRMAN: Has Mr. Harfis-seen copies?

MR. HARRIS: Yes, sir, I have seen copies
of these, Mr. Chairman, and I have endorsed the
stipulation that is being presented.

THE CHAIRMAN: The stipulation will be
recéived as Bar Exhibit No. 2.

NOTE: At this point, the above agreéd

upon stipulaﬁion is marked as Bar Exhibit No. 2.

MR. TELFEYAN: Here is the original of
the documents and we have copies made.

'THE CHAIRMAN: That would be your
stipulation, Mr. Harris?

MR. HARRIS: Yes, sir, your Honor --
I mean, Mr. Chairman. |

"THE CHAIRMAN: That would suffice.

MR. HARRIS: I elevated you to a higher
bench. | |

MR. TELFEYAN: Copies of the stipulation,
they each represent the two Court files.

MR. GARRETT: I have got two of the

same thing. 020




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

10

11

12

13

14

MR. TELFEYAN: No.

MR. GARRETT: I have got two that say
3149.

MR. TELFEYAN: I apologize.

MR. GARRETT: I got threé items.

THE CHAIRMAN: ' Bar Exhibit No. 2 is
identical to the two handouts that you have passing
to the individual members of the Board, is that
correct?

MR. TELFEYAN: Yes, sir. Would you like
to take a moment and read théAstipulation or would
you like to proceed.

THE CHAIRMAN: Do you want us to read
the entire file now? That is the stipulation.
Would that be easier for us?

MR. TELFEYAN: In my opinion it would be.
You would have the benefit of what is in there.

THE CHAIRMAN: You think that would be
a more ordegly manner as opposed to hearing the
evidence? If you want us to read it -- what do
you think'Mff Harris? | |

MR. HARRIS: I might suggest this, Mr.
Chairman, that you might want to hear what Mr.

Elkins has to say. I would prefer that you have

had an opportunity to look through the stipulation
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SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
. COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 .2801

before Mr. Smolka testifies because I think his

testimony would make more sense to you whereas

Investigator'Elkins' testimony is somewhat, I

think, is going to be somewhat cumulative to what

you already have before you.

6 | THE CHAIRMAN: We will read the

7 ' stipulation now. You may be at_leisure as we do
1 8 | that. It looks like it is going to take us ten
’ 9 | minutes. ’
| | 10 o » . The second file is not ieally necessary
11 o since it was the grand larceny charge that had
12 been nolle pros'd as a result of the plea agreement.
13 .' - MR. HARRIS: Are we free to step out
14 in the hall?
15 : THE CHAIRMAN: Yes, sir.
16 ' »NOTE:' A short recess is taken, following
17 ‘ which the hearing resumes as follows:
18 ~ THE CHAIRMAN: The Court Reporter has
19 been previously sworn from the last hearing, and
20 | of course that will continue with this hearing.
21 |
29 ' ‘ FOREST ELKINS, a witness called by the
93 | Bar, having previously been duly sworn,.testifies as
24 follows s 022
25




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

Elkins - Direct 10.

10

11
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20
21
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23

24

DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. TELFEYAN:

Q Please state your full name and address.

A + Forest Elkins. I'm Investigator for
James City County Sheriff's Department in Williamsburg,
Virginia.

How long have you been so employed?

A Year and a half with the James City
County Sheriff's Department and approximately eight years
with the City of Williamsburg as a police.offiéer until T .
transferred.

Q - Could you tell us if ydu had occasion to
investigate a matter involving the remo&al of property from

Busch Gardens, Incorporated?

A - Yes, sir.

0 Busch Properties, Incorporated.
A Yes, sir, I did.

Q When was that, sir?

I was initially contacted on the 23rd

e

of February 1979 about the incident.

Q0 Can you tell us whether or not your

investigation led you to the law office of Mr. Smolka?

A Yes, sir, it did.
Q When was that?

' A That was on the following day of
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February 24, 1979.

Q What day of the week was that?

A Saturday.

Q Was Mr. Smolka in his office?

A He arrived in his office after we had

been there for about 45 minutes. .
Q Can you tell us exactly just what
happened'bn that day?
| A After Mr. Smolka arrived at his office,
he was letting himself into his'office. I identified myself
and asked him if I could talk to him and he said that I
could, and after verifying that he was or had been employed

with the sales office at Kingsmill, I advised Mr. Smolka

" of his legal rights and told him I wanted to talk to him

about the burglary that had happened at Kingsmill, and at
that point Mr. Smolka paused and then asked if Kingsmill
would be satisfied if the items were returned by 5:00 p.m.,
and after telling Mr. Smolka that the calculatore and
typewriters that were setting on the desk out frontvwere
similar to those that had been taken, if he had any objection
to comparing the serial numbers, at whichhtime we did, and
then he showed me where there was another typewriter that
had been taken, and at which time we took the evidence and

told Mr. Smolka that we would be in touch with him later on

another day, that I'd call. 024
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I gave him a receipt for the items and
took them with us.

Mr. Smolka helped us carry, I believe it
was, a typewriter down to the car.

Q When you.first discussed the typewriters,
did you ask where they were purchased or how he acquired |
them?

A Yes, sir, I did, and he stéted-fhat he
had bought them at a sale. I don't recall whether it was in
Norfolk or at Virginia Béach, but he stated that he didn't
get a receipt for them. He had bought them at a sale.

Q ‘ All right, sir, just one final question:
How did you know to go to Mr. Smolka's office?

| A I had information from a reliable person
that the items may be in the office.

0 _ And you received this information when?

A : I was first contacted on the 23rd of
February and I went the next day.

MR. TELFEYAN: Those would be all the
questions I have.
THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Harris?

CROSS-EXAMINATION

| BY MR. HARRIS:

Q After you left the office that day,

Mr. Elkiné, you then contacted Mr. Smolka and told him the
025 |
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warrants were going to be iSsued, is that right?

A I forget whether I contacted him, Mr.
Harris, or whether he contacted me, whether any time I
wénted him up here, he.hadltalked to yéu.
| Q From that point on he cooperated with
you fully, did he not?

A - Yes, sir.

MR. HARRIS: I don't have any other

‘questions.

TﬁE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bedinger?

MR. BEDINGER: This was on Satufday when
you went into his office?

- THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

MR. BEDINGER: Was his office locked?

THE WITNESS: Was his office locked?

MR. BEDINGER: Yes, sir.

THE WITNESS: He had to open it.before
he got in. ‘

-MR. BEDINGER: You were in the building
‘before he arrived?

THE WITNESS: I was there before he
arrived.

MR. BEDINGER: He érrived and let you
in the office?

THE WITNESS: I was just hoping he would
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1 come down Saturday mbrning. I believe he had his
2 dog with him that morning.
3 MR. BEDINGER: Did he admit that he took
4 these from Kingsmill?
5 1 o THE WITNESS: No, sir.
6 MR. BEDINGER: He did not?
T '~ THE WITNESS: No, sir.
8 MR. BEDiNGER: That is all.
9 | | THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Klewans?
10 | MR. KLEWANS: No.
11 . THE CHATRMAN: Mr. Duvall?
12 MR. DUVALL: Nd questions.
13 _ A THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Garrett?
14 ' - MR. GARRETT: 2All right, just so I'm
15 _ sure, reading from this indictment, it alleges that
16 - the burglary and theft occurred on December 2nd.
17 Is that What you show?
18 B THE WITNESS: Between the evening of
19 Saturday, December 2nd and 5:20 a.m. on Sunday,
20 _December 3rd.
21 |  MR. GARRETT: ‘This was March 24th?
22 THE WITNESS: February.
23 | A MR. GARRETT: EXcuse me. February 24th
24 of '79?2.
25 ; o THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.
| | 027 B
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MR. GARRETT: When you went to his
office --

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

MR. GARRETT: -- and had you been
investigating the case before that?

THE WITNESS: No, sir.

MR. GARRETT: That is all I have.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Rakes?

MR. RAKES: No question§.

THE CHAIRMAN: You didn't have a search
warrant when you went to the building there based
on probable cause?

THE WITNESS: No, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: Theloffice he let &ou
into and the office in which the typewriter and
calculator were was a law office, is that correct?

THE WiTNESSE Yes, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: Did it have a sign saying
Thomas Smolka, Attorney at Law?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, it had something
to that effect.

THE CHAIRMAN: Now sir, what actually
did you seize from the office? You mentioned a

calculator and at least two typewriters. Do you

have a list of that? |
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THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, I do.’

THE CHAIRMAN: Would you give us that,
please?

THE WITNESS: There was two IBM Selectfic
Correctable typewriters. There was one Canon
calculator. There was an Olympia calculator and
two typewriter_pads.

| THE CHAIRMAN: You say pads. Just a.
little pad that a typewriter rests on?

THE WITNESS: That, yes, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: What.was the value that
had been repbrted to the Sheriff's Department by

Busch Properties as to the two typewriters and the

two calculators?

THE WiTNESS: The total given to us was
$2,270.00.

THE CHAIRMAN: Did the two typewriters
and the two calculators and fhe’two pads constitute
all that had been reported as being stolen from
the break-in?

THE WITNESS: Yes, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: They were not damaged?

THE WITNESS: No, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: How had entry been gained,

do your records reflect, to Busch Properties? Was
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it forced entry or use of a key by someone?

THE WITNESS: Just stated that during --
there was no forced entry, that he found the rear
door unlocked.

THE CHAIRMAN: I have no further
questions. Mr.vTelfeyan, any éedirect?

~MR. TELFEYAN: Just one qﬁestion.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. TELFEYAN:

0 Were the typewriters and calculators,
dia they appear in plain view and did they appear to be in
use in his office?

A Yes, sir. The one typewriter.and one
calculator were setting on the receptionist's desk as you
waik into the office.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Harris, any recross?

MR. HARRIS: No, sir, Mr. Chairman.

THE CHAIRMAN: Thank you for coming,
‘Sheriff Elkins. You may be excused.

WITNESS STOOD ASIDE.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Telfeyan, next

witness?

MR. TELFEYAN: I have no further evidence.

- 030
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THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Harris?
MR. HARRIS: 1I'd like to call Mr. Smolka,

Mr. Chairman.

THE CHAIRMAN: Come around, Mr. Smolka,

if you would, sir.

" THOMAS EDWARD SMOLKA, the defendant

herein, having previously been duly sworn, testifies as
follows: ’
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. HARRIS: .
Q ‘Please state your'full name and age for
the Board.
Thomas Edward.Smolka. 33f
Where is your place of residence?
~ Virginia Beach. |
Are you ﬁarried?

Yes, sir.

Do you have any children?

PO P O Y 0O W

I'm expecting next month.
-Q Wheﬁ were you licensed to practice law
in the State of Virginia?
A 1975.

0 Could you explain to the Board where you

have practiced since that time up to the present?
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1 f A After graduation from Marshall Wythe,
2 I commenced as an Assistant City Attorney in Norfolk, served
3 there for a year, and then I went in private practice with

4 Joseph Anderson in Norfolk, Virginia.
5 : After being with him approiimately two
6 years,after his death I went in private practice myself

7 again-in Norfolk.

B 8 ! - Q Where is your office at the present
9 time?
10 A ' ~ Duke-Grace Building in downtown Norfblk.
11 ' o} " Could you fell the members of the Board

12 what type of practice you haveé

13 - A Real estate and corporate.

14 o Q Now have you had an opportunity prior to
15 t@is date to‘read.the presentence report which was prepared
16 as a part of the'proceédings before ﬁhe Circuit Court of

17 the City of Williamsburg and County of James. City?

18 f A Yes, sir.

19 f o] Does that report, or does the contents
20 of that report accuraﬁely set forth your backgrOund prior

S 2l || to this time?

22 : A : Yes, sir.

23 T Q ‘And your education?

24 A - Yes, sir.

25 Q With regard to the letters of character
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1 reference which were introduced at the time the matters
2 were heard in the Circuit Court of the City of Williamsburg

3 and County of James City, could you tell the members of the
4 Board how those letters came to be written and submitted
5 on your behalf?

6 A Yes, sir. I talked, after this all

7 came up,' I talked to each person chcerning what had - ‘
8 | happened, explained the circumstances and asked them if they

9 would, in their writing, write to Judge Carneal, tell what

10 type person I was. |

1 Q0 " Now directing your attention to the day

12 that those items were removed from the Kingsmill Sales Center,

13 at that time were you employed by Busch Properties?

14 A Yes, sir. I worked on a part-time basis

15 on weekends.

16 Q Can you tell the Board members how long

17 you had been employed by Busch Properties and in what

18 capacity? '

19 A I was employed in the capacity of real
20 estate salesman. I had been with them over three years in
21 that capaéity. | | | |

22 : When I first started, it was right

] .
23 i after I graduated from law school. I was the Assistant --
24 I was an Assistant City Attorney and I worked every weekend

25 selling property up there an%)ﬁﬁin I'switched to every other
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1 weekend because of the mental grind and physical grind on
2 me.
3 This particular day I was showing

4 property. It was a Saturday.
3 0 Could you speak up just a little bit,

6 Mr. Smolka?

7 A I had been showing property. It was a
8 Saturday; and after I was done with the people showihg them
9 around, showing people around Kingsmill, it was probably

10 about 5:30 at night. We had just broken up.

11 ' | We were up at the Club, Kingsmill Club.
12 I guess we each had a couple beers. ' "

13 _ I had to go back to the office to pick
14 up some papers and I thought abbut, for some reason, I chose
15 to take those items.

16 | During this time I had a dispute with
‘N Kingsmill over a commission which was substantial. I wasn't

18 thinking. I did this reckless act. I have had to suffer

19 these consequences. It was a stupid thing. I offer no

20 excuse for doing it, but it has been done and it has
21 .affected.me mentally. It's torn me”up, my family and my
22 ; friends. I'm going to have to live with it for the rest of
iz ; my life. |
24 ! Q When you entered the Sales Center and
25 ; removed these items, how did yaﬁzgit into‘the Sales Center?
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A I think the door was still épen. I have
a key or had a key and free accéss to the building at any .
time.

I, occasionally, when I first started .
with Kingshill, I lived in Williamsburg, commuféd back and
forth to_Norfolk to work, and I had to go and use the office
ét nights, and i was free -- usually down.there until maybe
10:00 at night on occasions.

) Was there any damage ddhe to any of
the items?

A No, sir.

Q Have you made restitution to Busch
Properfies for the loss, to them for the loss 6f the use of
the equipﬁent?

A Yes, sir. I gave them $500.00 ﬁhich
they contributed to a charity.

4Q | Do yoﬁ feel you have learned énything
from this entire ekperience?

A . Yes, sir. You know, I have thought about
it at least a million times. There's not an hour of the day
that it doesn't come up in my mind. It was a stupid‘thing.
It was something that should not have been done. It was
dbne and I'm sorry.

Q _ Do you think it would ever happen again?

A No, sir.

035




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS '
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 -2801

Smolka -~ Direct 23,

[

10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18

19

MR. HARRIS: Answer any questions Mr.

Telfeyan might have.

'CROSSfEXAMINATION )
BY MR. TELFEYAN:

o] I just have a few questions, Mr. Smolka.
You are a licensed realtor?

A I'm a licensed real estate agent.

Q | Reallestate agent, and after you left
the Busch Gardens Properties with the typewfiters, did you
ever go back thére again? 1In other words, aid you report
to work the next weekend or subsequent weekends after that?

A I believe at that rate, shortly thereafter

I resigned because of the difficulties I had with them.

C You say you had a key and that is how.
you entered the premises?

A I had a key. I'm not sure that the
door was not open.

Q ' When you entered thé premises, did you

go in there with the intent to take the property or was

‘that an afterthought?

A That was an afterthought. It was a
stupid afterthought.
Q With reference to the character letters
that are in the Court file, can you tell us whether or not

you are related by family or marriage to any of those .
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individuals that wrote those letters of reference?

A I'm related by marriage to Willis
Stephenson.
Q He is the Chairman of‘the Board of

Atlantic Permanent Savings and Loan, is it?
A Yes, sir. I might state that because of
all this I have lost clients. I was an approved attorney
with Atlantic Pefmanent. I'm no longer an approved attorney.'b
I had an agency with Commonwealth Land
Title és both an agent and an.approved attorney and I'm no
longer --
MR. DUVALL: Could you keep your voice
up, sir, so we can hear you a little bit better?
A (Continuing) Yes, sir. I have lost
business relationships with people because of all this.
I was an approved agent and apprbved attorney with'Comﬁonwealtr
Land Title which I'm not any.longer.

I have lost maybe ten clients because

of this. I have clients now that, as late as last week,

called the State Corporation Commission to find out if I
paid for its last taxes, the Cdrporation.. I mean, it's
something that I'm going to have to deal with for the rest
of my life. It was a stupid thing. I offer no excuse fof
doing it. I have to live with it.

Q Is Mr. Stephenson the only individual
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you are related to?

A Yes, sir.
0 Are you still practicing law now?
A Yes, sir. My capacity is in corporate

and real estate fields.
Q Your practice is real estate and
corporate work solely or general practice? Could you be a
little more specific? |
A - From time to time I héve to service
general deeds of clients which would be general type law,
but my main emphasis is real estate and corporate.
MR. TELFEYAN: All right, sir, I have
no further questions. | |
THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bedinger?
BY MR. BEDINGER:

Q Mr. Smolka, how much was the disputed

" commission? What did it amount to?

A It was approximately $5500.00.
Q $5500.60? .
A Yes, sir.
3 Q Did you feel when you took these itéms.

that you were getting part of what Busch Properties owed
you? ‘
A At that time I was thinking like that.

It shouldn't have been thought of in that manner, but at
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1 the time I guess I did,_in retrospect.

[aV]

Now that I have had an occasion maybe a

3 million times to think it over, in my mind,'probably at the

4 time, was thought that way. It was a stupid way to think.
5 Q Were you ever able to resblVe your

6 dispute with Busch Properties? In other words, did they

7 pay you any additional money ever?

8 ' , A - I have been paid a certain amount but
9 not the total sum, no, sir. .

10 : ' I had anotheridispute'with them which
11 Mr. Harris has cleared ﬁp for me on another piece of property
12 | sold.

13 Q Did you use these itemé in your law
14 office after you acquired them?

15 | A Yes, sir.

16 . : Q You didz

17 | A Yes, sir.

18 v THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Klewans?

19 MR. KLEWANS: No, sir.

20 THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Duvall?

21§ BY MR. DUVALL:

22 ' Q Well, with respect to Mr. Bedinger's
23 question about the amount due and being resolved, have you
24 contemplated suing them or anything like that or you are

25 | not contemplating that for the remainder you think they
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owe you?

A Well, I really wanted to stay clear of
them, especially after this happened. '
Q Let me ask you this: Have you stolen

P4

anything béfore?

A No, sir.

; »I Q This is the first time in your life?
A | Yes, sir, first and last.
Q Let me ask you this: As a result of

this, and you say you have thought about it a million times
and it was a stupid act, one you are going to have to live

with the rest of your life, have you undergone psychiatric

counseling?
A - No, sir.
Q You felt there was no need to seek any

help in that respect for yourself?
a - I think that I have -- I think in my
own mind that I have realized what a stupid thing it was

and shouldn't have been done, and I have cleared it up in

my mind that it is something that has to be faced, lived with,

and regfetted.
Q I see. That is all I have.
THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Garrett?

MR. GARRETT: Yes, sir.
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BY MR. GARRZTT:

ﬂ Q In the probation report on one page,
third paragraph from the bottom, it says it appeared that
in discussing the offense with the subject ahd reviewing
and verifying all information that the_subjéct‘ﬁas under
tremendous financial pressure which may have contributed to
his actions, is that an éccurate statement?

A - Yes, sir. After I went into a
partnership relationship with Mr. Anderson;-—‘

MR. HARRIS: Speak up:

A (Continuing) AfterAf went into a
partnership relationship with Mr. Joseph Andérson who is now
deceaséd -- he died July of '78 -- because of vérious
dealings with him and because of his way he conducted
business, I was forced into debt. He did things that I
wasn't awafe of that I found out later, and I found this out
shortly before he died.

| I probébly went into debt somewhere
around $22;000.00.

| Thereafter I went ihtb'partnership with
Mr.-Dévid Berry. That lasted three and a half months because
I was being drawn further in debt and I decided to go out |
Sn my own, and I figured if I was going to go‘into debt,
it should be my doing and not soﬁebody elses.

I offer that as not any excuse for
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doing this but I was under quite a bit of pressure, I guess.
Q Was it at this point that you decided

to go with somebody else that you needed this equipment?

A This is when I was on my own.
Q How were you operating?
]
A I had just started practice. I had just

movea into the Duke-Grace Building.
| Q What I'm getting at is did you have any
office equipment of this nature vhich was replaced by the
things taken from Busch Properties?

A | I have since --

Q - No. No. At that time. In other words,
did you use these things that were taken to open up your
offiée in effect? | |

A I had some other things that were lent
to me that weren't adequate. I had two manual typewriters
and two portable manuals. | |

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Rakes?

BY MR. RAKES:

Q .~ Someplace in this I think I[read that
you stated as a reason for taking this equipment the fact
that you could not afford to buy equipment for your office.
Do you recall having made that statement? |

A Well, I know that I didn't have the

money to buy things. I don't recall that I -~
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1 ) THE CHAIRMAN: It is stated on page 2

2 of the presentence report, offender's version of
3 present offense.

4 BY MR. RAKES:

5 o Q I guéss'what I'mvéetting at is did you
6 gb there for the purpose of getting these typewriters and

7 calculators to furnish your law office on the date in

8 | question? Did you plan to do this?

9 A | I hadn't planned until ‘I came back to

10 ‘the office after dropping these people off and having a

11 couple beers. Then at that time. I thought well, maybe that

12 would be a good idea.

13 Q This was at a time when you did have
14 | some anger toward . Busch Properties?
15 A Yes, sir.
16 Q How long have you been practicing law?
17 A Approximately five years.
18 | : Q | ﬁave ybu had any problems since you have
19 béen practicing law as far as anyone making a complaint
20 against you?
21 | A No, sir. -
2é | Q Feé disputes?
23 ! A . No, sir. I have tried to conduct mysélfA
24 in a proper manner.
25 : Q Do you feel like as far as your
043
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functioning as an attorney at law, a member of the Bar,
that your conduct and your work, relationship with other

members of the Bar, your Court, vour clients, has been

satisfactory? There have been no problems?
A Yes, sir,
MR. RAKES: I think that is all, Mr.
Chairman. |

BY THE CHAIRMAN:

0
jail?
A

Q

indicted and then convicted on your plea of guilty, did

this make the
A
0
A

out in Norfolk. Other articles have come out in Norfolk

that are just

Q

other than attendance to this particular charge and

conviction?
A
an hour ago.

9;

Did you actually serve the 30 days in

20 days, yes, sir.

When you got arrested and subsequently

newspapers in Williamsburg?
I was told that it did in Williamsburg.
How about in Norfolk?

Yes, sir. It's come -- this has come

things that I have to live with.

What kind of other articles? Anything

I showed the article to Mr. Harris about
Maybe he could explain the basis of it.

Mr. Harris can address that if he

044 | ‘




CRANE - SNEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COURT REPORTERS
1108 EAST MAIN STREET
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
PHONE 648 - 2801

Smolka -~ Cross ' | 32.

10
11
12
13

14
15

16
17
18

19

decides in closing argument. We don't need to get into it
now.

A It's basically a situation where a
corporation -- I had bought a piece.of property I had at
foreclosure before it wasvgoiﬁg to be forecloseé'on the day
before it Qas set for foreclosure, and.the bank gave us a
first Deed of Trust. A second Deed of Trust was taken back
by the people that were forced to sell the property and some
labor paper tried to make a big to-do aboqt'a fofeclosure
sale in which a corporatién that I was a part of bought a

piece of progperty. -

Q | It wasn't related to any --

A No, sir.

Q Has the Real Estate Board taken your
license?

A No, sir.

0 Is there any pending action?
§ A No, sir.

Q Since you got oﬁt of jail, you have been

précticing law in your Norfolk office through today, is that
right? | |
A Yes, sir.
THE CHAIRMAN: I have no further
guestions.

'Mr. Harris, doﬁgou have any redirect?
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MR. HARRIS: No, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Telfeyan?

MR. TELFEYAN: No, sir.
THE CHAIRMAN: Thank you. You may take
your seat. Resume your seat.

WITNESS STOOD ASIDE.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Harris, any additional
witnesses? .

MR. HARRIS: No, sir, Mr. Chairman, we
have no additional witnesses nor do we have any
additional evidence to introduce other than the
stipulation which has previously been shown to the
Court.

THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Telfeyan, do you have
any'rebuttal?

MR. fELFEYAN: No, sir..

THE CHAIRMAN: Do you need a minute or
so to gather.your.thoughts for closing remarks?

MR. TELFEYAN: I am ready to go.

THE CHAIRMAN: Go ahead, please.

! MR. TELFEYAN: I just have a few points
that I'd like to address.

. . First I would like to state that
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throughout this, my experience in handling this
complaint, that Mr. Harris and Mr. Smolka
cooperated fully and I appreciate their cooperation.

I think we have to first answer the
question of what effect does it have? This conduét
occurred outside of.his practice of law and should
tﬁat make a difference, and I don't think so. I
think we need to look at the~con§uct in question
and then I think we need to séy, is this the type
of person that can practice law, aqd I think what
is important is that we are talking about the
practice of law where the publié is placiﬁg their
trust in attorneys with their property and with
their 1lives.

In any case, there is a Case,»the Norfolk
and Portsmouth Bar Association vs. Drewry at
161 Va. 833 where the Court stated in reference
to a lawyer disciplinaiy proceeding that it is not
necessary that the offense charged be committed
in Court. or even in-thé diécharge of any
professional duty.

The second point that needs to be
addressed is whether or not there has been a
violation of disciplinary rules, and if so, what

is the discipline thﬁa,should be imposed, and the
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second quéstion is the harder one.

I think clearly there has been misconduct
there and there has been a violation of the canons.
In the record before us, we see that there were
two indictments. One was.for grand larceny'and
one was for breaking and entering with intent to
commit larceny. A plea agreement was énéeréd into.
The chérge of grénd larceny was nolle pros'd and
the breaking, thére was a guilty’plea to the
breaking and entering with intent to commit larceny.

The potential exposure under that statute is

20 years, and I am not commenting on the criminal

process, but I think in that sense that the

sentence, in reducing it to trespass was fairly
lenient. |

But it is not the criminal conQiction
that we need to look at. 1It's the underlying
conduct, and I think that is what we need to

address ourselves to. And the underlying conduct

~is that taking personal property with the intent

to permanently deprive the owners of it, and the
Supreme Court does not usually‘sét down standards
as to what the punishment should be in disciplinary
matters. They usuallybleave it to the triers of

the fact, but the fact remains that in this case,
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and a case where an attorney has been convicted

of larceny -- I realize there has been no

~conviction here -- but that type of conduct,

according to the Rules of the Supfeme‘Court,
requires revocation of the attorney's license.

I think in this case, obviously, you

have discretion. There has been no conviction

although, I think in this case, the.conduct could
have warranted such a conviction, but in
determining mitigation, if you will, I think you
need to look at the following factors, andbthat
is that the equipment was taken in December of
1978. It was found on Febrﬁary 24 of 1979,
approximately three months later. It was found
as a result of a tip that the Sheriff réceived,
was not found as a result of any action on the part
of Mr. Smolka.

When it was found, it was in use in his
office, and allvthe evidence indicates'that but
for the fact there was such a tip, that it would
still be in that office today, and I think you
need to take that into consideration when reaching
a decision. Thank you.

THE CHAIRMAN: Does the Bar have a

recommendation?
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MR. TELFEYAN: Mr. Chairman, I think in

~this case that if you believe that this was a

one-time deviation and not a pattern of conduct
but'a one—timé deviation --

MR. RAKES: There is no evidence of any
pattern. |

MR. TELFEYAN: No, sir, there has not
been,‘but I think there has been evidence of
character introduced into the record in terms of
recommendations and the presentence report, and I
haven't seen any evidence that -- well, in any
case, I would recommend.that-thé-minimum discipline
to be imposed would be a suspensibn for five years,
but I think in this case the standard for larceny
has been a revocation and that has to be
considered if this Board is going to be consistent
in what it does. |

THE CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Mr. Harris?

MR. HARRIS: Mr. Janus and members of
the Board, I think lawyers are fond of getting up
before Judges and éther'bodies and saying, I'm.
going to be brief. So I don't want to preface my
remarks by saying I'm going to be brief, but I
will try and be to the point. |

I have had the pleaéure and the privilege
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of being before the Bar for 13 years, or it will

be 13 on July 1st of this year, and five of those
years I haa the privilege of serving on the First
DistfictFCommittee, and that experience, or those
five years of experience has led me to say that

I'd rather be 6n this side of the Bar today rather
than on your side of the Bar because I think this
is an extremely difficult case. Where cases come
before us for discipline and aniattorney has dipped
into a trust accouﬁt.or let.a~statute of limitations
run, those aren't hard to decide. It doesn}t

take a great deal of thoucht to reach a |
-détermination as to what to do, but this is a
difficult case.

There are a number of factors to be
considered and I would urge you to consider in
making your deliberations and I would say that I
don't have a recommendation for you. I don't want
to‘say that you would give him a private reprimand

or a public reprimand or suspend his license for

five years or one year or two years. I can't

make that choice for ydu, but I think, as we all
know, hindsight is a wonderful thing, and if we
were all blessed with hindsight and foresight,

maybe a whole lot of \ﬁgfuldn't have a job. That
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would be one thing.
And maybe Mr. Smolka wouldn't be sitting

here before you today, embarrassed and chagrined

"and having gone through an awful lot, and that

doesn't mean that you should let him walk out of
here and say, well, we are just going to let you

go. We think this is a one-~time thing. I don't

think you can do that. I don't think you can

discharge your responsibilify to the Bar if you
do that, but I think that you have to consider the

fact that here is a man who, and at least the

presentence report reflects and the testimony

before you prior to this particular incident, had
never héd any involvement with the law, with any
disciplinary body in the course of pracﬁicerf-
his profession. |

For some reason he méde a grievous
mistake on that'evéning and he took this item,
these items out of there with no excuse, no
justification, and then he didn't have the good'_
sense in the cooi light of day the_next day or a
week later or two weeks later to say, Jesus, I
have reaily screwed up. I ought to send this
stuff back. I ought to get it back to them. He

didn't do that and it sat in his office until
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~and’ the breaking and entering charge was reduced.

“the time upon a consideration of the facts, and I

if you will.

he mentioned, in response to a question by

February 24th until the investigatér came down
there and got"it. But up until that time he has
got an unblemished record.

Now Mr. Telfeyan has pointed out that
if he had been convicted of grand.laréeny, you
would really have no choiCeIin.the matter, or
actuélly'we wouldn't be sitting here tod;y. It
would be long disposed of, but he wasn't cdnvicted

of grand larceny, and that charge was nolle pros'd,
That is a decision that Judge Carneal made at

can't say what went through his head.

I know what I had to say to him and I
know what he had an opportunity to look at, the
presentence report, and I know Qhat Mr. Person,
the CommonWealth's Attorney said to him, but he
did reduce the charge.'.Mr. Smolka made restitution

to Busch Properties for the use of the equipment,

Even though he has not been convicted
of breaking and entering, he has been convicted
of a crime, trespass. He was sentenced to 30 days

in jail and he did serve the 30 days. I think
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Mr. Janus that he spent 20 days in jail, which
he did, but giving him credit for the gdod time,
whiéh they did, that amounts to the 30 days. So
he has fulfilled his 30-day sentence.
He is on probation from the Circuit.

Court in Williamsburg, and as he has said to you,
it really doesn't matter what you allldo today in
a sense because he is going to have to live With
this thing for the rest of his life.

It is a perple#ing'quéstion, I think,

that you have to resolve. Is this conduct such

" that it should permanently remove or remove him

from any period of time for dealing with the public

in the capacity of an attorney?

He has stated to yéu that in his practiéev
before the Bar that he has tried to meet the
ethical'standards, that he has not had any complaint
made'against him, and as far as I know, that ié
correct.

But I think that each of you gentlemen
nmust, i guess,_look to your de conscience in this
matter. I view this differently than if it had
occurred in the course of his employment as a
lawyer. If it did, as I told him the first time

I talked to him, I would have told him to put his
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license in an envelope and get it up here because

it is an entirely different matter, but the
pressures of society are such, and he has not

offered this as an excuse, and I don't bring it

before you to offer it as an excuse, but he did

have a problem with Buéch Properties. He ‘did have
some pressures on himself, and who is to say what
we do when we are put in a situation of pressufe?

I think that we all find that as each
day goes by we learn a little mo;e and hopefully
we have a little more maturity and a little more
judgment that helps us to deal with situations.

The law says wvhen we are 18 we are adulﬁs,
but that doesn't necessarily mean.that you are
capable of coping with the pressures we find placed
on ourselves, and he had pressure on him. He
dealt with it in a‘manner which was entirely
unappropriate. He shouldn't have done it, and
there is no excuse.in having done it, but he has
been punished. He will continue to be punished,
.and'I would just ask that éach of you gentlemen
take these points into COhsideration in reaching
~your decision, and I thank you for your attention

and I appreciate your taking the time to go through

the documents that have been stipulated.
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THE CHAIRMAN: Mr. Telfeyan, do you have
anything briefly in rebuttal?

MR. TELFEYAN: No, sir.

THE CHAIRMAN: We will go into executive
session.

NOTE: At this point, the Board goes
into executive session, following which the hearing:
is reconvened as follows: |

THE CHAIRMAN: The Board has reconvened
after being in executive sessién. The Board finds

by clear and convincing evidence, and it was in

- the stipulations and the evidence that Mr. Smolka

did, in fact, commit the acts that have been
admitted to, and this conduct does constitute

violations of the Virginia Code of Professional

‘Responsibility defined by clear and convincing

evidence that he violated DR1-102a, 1, 3, 5, and 6.
o Mr. Harris hit the nail on the head |

when he said our task isn't an easy one, he didn't
envy us. It is not easy to do, especially in
light of the fact Mr. Harris' raté of pay was the
same as your first rate of pay when you were on
the First District Committee.

| Without any further adieu, Mr. Smolka,

it is the holding of the Board that your license
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be suspended for a period of four years. I tell
you, sir, with the thought in mind that we were
satisfied by clear and convincihg evidence beyond
a réasonable doubt that your conduét would have
amounted to grand larceny. -

Your lawyer did a good job for you in
the Circuit Coﬁrf in the City of Williamsburg when
he convinced Judge Carneal to reduce it to tréspaSs.

He did an excellent job for you;hére today. The

~ Board was impressed with Mr. Harris, and we were

impressed with you in the fact you were remorseful.

You have our sympathy. You don't have our
understanding.

Perhaps this is me talking individually.
Perhaps we.can't'understand or justify what you
did. What you did was not stupid or reckless.
It was criminal. You are a lawyer. You have to
know there.was thought -- more than thought on the
Board to revoke your license because ydur conduct -
wés tantamount to being conviqted»of a crime. |

Because we'félt ydu were sincerely
remorseful because of your lawyer, we reached a
holding of four years. You are a young man. You
are bright. You finished number one in your

class in Delaware in your major. You can still
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“'be in your mid-30's and get your life back

together and reapply after the expiration of the
four years. S

| Some futuré Bo;rd, at thaf time, is
going to look into what yoﬁ have done with yourself
in the four years, whether you continued your
legal training, keeping up with advance éheets,
keeping up your library, what have you.

You may chooée_not to-céme back into

the practice of law. That, of course, is a personal
decision. We are not unmindful of the fact that
four years is a long time, nor are we uhmindful

there is no queétion beyond a reasonable doubt

that your actions constitute grand larceny and

-that is, everyone agrees, wouldn't even necessitate

a hearing. It would just be the formalify of
proving the record. That is all.

Thank you, very much, Mr. Telfeyan.
Thank you, Mr. Harris. Good luck to you, Mr.
Smolka. |

M... HARRIS: Mr. Chairman, could I pose
a question to the Board? 1Is the suspension
effective immediately or --

THE CHAIRMAN: Yes, sir.

MR. HARRIS: 1Is there any provision
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that would permit him to wind up the-affairs of
his practice by a certain date?

THE CHAIRMAN: I will be happy to caucus
briefly with my fellow members of the Board and
then get back, and we certainly will”Bwe the
courtesy of cohsidering that. However, I will
tell you before that that we considered the fact
that he has been practicing from the time}heréot
out of jail after, I assume, 20_days»after
August 9, 1979 until today. We.will consider
that. Give us what is your request.

| MR. HARRIS: Well, my request would be,
Mr. Chairman, that be effective May 1. .I just
use that because we are almost here at the end of
the month of March, and I don't make the requeét
to permit him to continue practice so much as to
permit him to properly wind up the affairs with
which he is now engaged.

THE CHAIRMAN: Is anyone in the office

with Mr. Smolka by way of a partnership or sharing

office space?

MR. SMOLKA: Sharing office space?

THE.CHAIRMAN: You have no associlates
working for you?

MR. SMOLKA: No, sir. I have a secretary.

Q-
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THE CHAIRMAN: Have you discussed with
the person you share office space or any other
lawyers as far as taking over your files or
helping you wrap things up?

MR. SMOLKA: No, sir. I did not think
that it was going to be this serious today. |

THE CHAIRMAN:. You did not think it was
going to be this serious?

MR. SMOIKA: I thought'thatvit was going
to be a serious matter today but I did not think
that it was going to be a sifuation of four years
suspension.

THE CHAIRMAN: Be that as it may, we

will consider it, Mr. Harris. We will let you

know in just a minute.
MR. HARRIS: 1In case I forget when you
let me know, I do appreciate the comments of the

Chairman. I think it is helpful. At least it is

-helpful to me in understanding the sentence of

the Board;

NOTE: At this point, the Boérd’goes
again into executive session, following which the
hearing resumes as follows:

 THE CHATRMAN: M. Harris, the Board

will grant your request on behalf of lMr. Smolka.
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Mr. Smolka will have until May lst, 1980 to wrap
up his affairs and that means exactly that.

Mr. Smolka, you are to take on no new
clients. You are not to do any additional work.
You are jusf to wrap up the wqu that you have
started for the clients.

The Rules of the Bar -- Mr. ﬁarris can
advise you on this -- but any laWyer whd is
suspended shall forthwithkgive nétice by certified
mail of your suSpension‘to all your clients for
whom you‘are currently handling matters and to
all opposing Judgesvénd attorneys in pending
litigation.

You make immediate, appropriate
arrangéments for disposition of matters then in
his care in conformance with the wishes‘ofvthe
clients. You have 30 days.to do that with notice.
You are going to have to comply with that forthwith.

As I say, we will grant your request

~as made through your attorney.

MR. HARRIS: Thank you, Mr. Chairman.
THE CHAIRMAN: We are not unmindful
four years is a long time again, but our job isn't
easy. There are a whole lot of factors we have
N

to consider, Mr. Smolka. There is no question
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had you your druthers, that you wouldn't relive
that particular part of that day.

Good luck to you, but we have to do what
we have to do. That is the only thing we have to
séy. I think Mr. Harris understands that.

Thank you, again.

HEARING CONCLUDED.
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and here accurately transcribed, and that the foregoing is

STATE OF VIRGINIA,

CITY OF RICHMOND, To-wit:

I; Lynn Aligood, a Notary Public for the State
of Virginia at Large, do hereby certify that I was the
Notary Public at the hearing of the Virginia State Bar
held on March 27, 1980. ‘ |

I further certify that the heéring was taken
down by me in stenotypy at the time and plabe herein named
and was thereafter reduced to typeécript under my
supervision; that the hearing was faithfully feported
a - full and complete transcrlpt of said hearing.

Given under my hand this the QSISG - day of

ol 1980.
J

vuflvw\4€&9 ]

.Lynn Aligood i
Notary Public - State of Virginia at Large
My Commission Expires: June 30, 1981.

063




N. SAMUEL CLIFTON, SECRETARY

MICHAEL L. RIGSBY, BAR COUNSEL

VIRGINIA STATE BAR
. L . . ’ TELEPHONE: 788.2081

&w@m;

3lazlee

n@;nnmpalth n_f Hirg ‘
i ' - | SUITE 1622 : 1
\

1

HALL
LOTTESVILLE, VA, 22901

NK C. BEDINGER, JR.
TON, VA. 23917

ERT C. COLEBURN
BOX B3O
GYON, VA, 22216

1P G. DENMAN
VA. NATIONAL BK. BLDG.
OLK, VA. 23310

' , s  CLERK -
201, WHSBURG. NAT'L BK. BLDG. . ~ VIRGINIA STATE BAR PREME COURT OF virginia

IAMSBURG, VA. 23183
| " "DISCIPLINARY BOARD

N H.DUVALL
268 S. ROYAL ST., BOX 297
IANDRIA. VA, 22313

S N. GARRETT, JR. _ _ N fFebruary 27, 1980

e, ML | " PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL -
' BOX 27363 : S R .

MOND, VA. 23261 T R . o . _ o VR’CHMONAD: VIRGINIA
g-N-xewns - CRTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 20637881 L

{GFIELD, VA. 22130

LIAM R. RAKES
80X 1010 .
OKE, VA. 24003

~ - Stephen D. Harris, Esquire -
- 137 York Street 1
. Williamsburg, VA 23185

o ~ .7 Re: Sécond District Committee v. Thomas E. Smo?ka
‘ Docket No. 79-32 - -

. Dear-Mr. Harris:

.1 am writing to advise you that the above-captioned matter has been
.- reset for hearing before the Disciplinary Board on Thursday, March
.27, 1980, in Room 350 of the Virginia Employment Commission, 703

- East Main Street, Richmond, Virginia. The hearing will commence at
~ 12:00 Noon. . o '

- ..

. You have the right to have summons and/or subpoenae issued on behalf
= of your client subject only to the proviso that such right be exer-
- - cised reasonably and promptly. Any request for the issuance of
- summons and/or subpoenae should be mailed to me for handling, with
a copy of such request to Bar Counsel. : : :

Sincerely, - k__\N\;\\\ _
N. SAMUEL CLIFTON : ,
Secretary '

NSC:jc




" @ SENDER: Complete irems . 2 and-y,

Add your address in the ..zm._.c’z .—.O: Pace on
reverse.

8161 DNV 118€ wiogy S:d

. The following service is requested (check one).
{7] Show to whom and date delivered. : . ... PSR A
[X] Show to whom, date, and address of n_a_:aQ Tm.m.u
{7] RESTRICTED DELIVERY .

Show to whom and date delivered. ;
{7] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of mn_:an«. |..|.
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FCR mmmmv ., 4

R 3 T e

T

2. ARTICLE ADORESSED' TO:
‘Stephen D, Harris, Esc o
P.0. BOX 379; Huq <ow mﬁ.
Williamsburg, VA 23185

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED NO. -

0637884

* INSURED NO. -

(Always obtain signature of addressee or agent) '

I have recejved the article descrjped above.
SIGNATURE ] Addressce uthorized agent |

N

DATE OF DELIVERY . ¥

wand 1980 /%

‘u.m.mw.m. .0032.-0 only §

6. UNABLE &u&m:ﬁz BECAUSE:

YN GIISILHID ONY GIHUNSNI ‘CIYILSIOIN “AdI1IDIN N¥NLBY

. F AR : e
S eps 5t L .

DB#79-32
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- : Seccmi' DmmcE"Cmmttee Qf the Virg:.m.a‘Stabe Bar

Bk e =

‘Pursuant to Part Six, Section IV, Paragraph 13(C) (5) of the Rules of

theSupreneCourtoszrgmla,Iamherebyservmgupmywthe S

Statement of Charges of Misconduct which have been certified against -
yau by the Swond Dlstrn.ct Camittee. " The procedural rul& pmde

AisevencoplesofanAnsweror(B) demandthatthecha::g@sagamst ,
;%YmbeheardbyaB-JmigecmxrtpurswrttoSecuon 54-74 of the -~ .

7 williamsburg, VA 23185
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RECEIPT FOR'CERTIFIED MAIL

J INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED—
- NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL
(See Reverse)

Toonas £ Srolkan
STREET AND NO.
IMI% ALst YVa &k Hidg

P.O., STATE AND ZiP CODE ~

Novjolk, YA 3 Sie

SENTTO

POSTAGR, S .S

CERTIFIED FEE . ss ¢
2 SPECIAL DELIVERY ¢
o | | RESTRICTED DELIVERY ¢
(=] -
e | en ]! sHow o wHom a0 ¢
a1 9| DATE DELIVERED :
2z =z :‘
£ 151 4] SHOW TO WHOM. DATE, !
K & | ANDADDRESS OF so ¢ |
£3 | X Deuveny o !
= | & | & | siow Towriow AND BATE ;
S K | = DELIVEREDWITH RESTRICTED ¢ ,
2|5} =] veLveay !
Q
o £ | "SHOW T0 WHOM  DATE AND

& | ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH ¢
RESTRICTED DELIVERY

TOTAL POSTAGE AND FEES - s |. So
POSTMARK OR DATE

I-".7s4

PS Form 3800, Apr. 1976




November 7, 1979
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

i

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

RE: Secand District Camittee of the Virginia State Bar
Vs
Thamas E. Swolka

Pocket No. 79-32

STATEMENT OF CHARGES CF MISCONDUCT

1. The respondent, Thamas E. Smolka, was prior to the alleged conduct

: in question, acting as a sales agent for Busch Properties, Inc., the c
corporation which operates and is developing a subdivision in James
City County, Virginia, known as Kings Mill on the James. He was not
acting in any way in his capacity as an attorney, but solely in his
capacity as sales agent for Busch Properties. As sales agent for
Busch Properties, he had access to the Kings Mill sales center
located in the development known as Xings Mill on the James in
James City County, Virginia. On or about December 2, 1978, the
respondent went into the sales center ard removed from the same
two IBM typewriters and two electric calculators having a value
of approximately $2,200.00, which said pieces of equipment he trans—
ported and placed in his law offices located in the City of Norfolk,
Virginia. On or about February 24, 1979, said items of egquipment
were discovered in his law offices located in the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, and were recovered. There was no damage to the equipment

. in question. -

2. Subsequent to the discovery of equipment in the respondent's law
offices in Norfolk, two warrants were obtained for his arrest in
James City County, Virginia, charging him with grand larceny of

' the equipment in question and the breaking and entering of the Busch
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Properties sales office 1ocated in James City County, Vn:g:m.a,

with the intent to camit larceny therein. The respondent thereafter
waived his right to a preliminary hearing, and subsequa'xt thereto the
charges in question were Certified by the grand jury in and for the
County of Janes City, Virginia.

Upon trial of the certified charges in the James City County Court-
hoGse before the Honorable Russell Carneal, Judge, a plea agresment

' was entered into between the respondent and the Cammorwealth's

Attorney wherein the respondent agreed to plead quilty of the breaking
and entering of the offices of Busch Properties with the intent to
camit larceny therein on the date in question in return for the nol
prossing of the charge of grand larceny. The Court accepted the plea
agreement, and after hearing evidence on the date in question, found

~ the respondent to be quilty and referred the matter for a presentence

repoart.

On August 9, 1979, the sentence and hearing on the criminal charge
pending against him in the Circuit Court of the County of James City
was heard, and after reviewing the presentence report and hearing
argumenits, the Court vacated its previous finding of statutory
hurglary and found the respondent guilty of trespass. The repondent

- was Sentenced to twelve months in jail with all suspended save and

except thirty days and placed upon probation for a period of twelve -
months, The thirty-day jail sentence began an September 10, 1979,
and was served by the respondent.

Such conduct by Thomas E. Smolka canstitutes Misconduct in violation
of Disciplinary Rules 1-102(3) (1), (3), (5) and (6) of the Virginia
Code of Professional Responsibility.

MICIAEL L. RIGSBY
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PLEASE REPLY TO:

W, Edward Hudgins, Jr.
VIRGINIA STATE BAR Post Office Box 625 ‘

SECOND DISTRICT COMMITTEE Virginia Beach, VA 23451

PERSONAL, AND CONFIDENTIAL

Executive Director
Virginia State Bar
700 Bldg., Second Floor
700 E. Main Street
Richmond, Virginia

CERTTIFICATION

Re: 2DC 79-363; Smolka, Thomas E.
Complaint by: Second District Committee

To the FExecutive Director:

Following is the Certification by the Committee of the above-referenced
matters. '

I. STATEMENT OF MISCONDUCT

A. . That the respondent, Thomas E. Smolka, was prior to the
alleged conduct in question, acting as a sales agent for Busch Properties,
Inc., the corporation which operates and is dewveloping a subdivision in
James City County, Virginia known as Kings Mill on the James. That he
was not acting in any way in his capacity as an attorney, but solely in
his capacity as sales agent for Busch Properties. That as sales agent
for Busch Properties, he had access to the Kings Mill sales center
located in the development known as Kings Mill on the James in James
City County, Virginia. That on or about December 2, 1978, the resporkient
went into the sales center and removed from the same two IB1 typewriters
and two electric calculators having a value of approximately $2,200.00,
which said pieces of equipment he transported and placed in his law offices
located in the City of Norfolk, Virginia. That on or about February 24,
1979, said items of equipment were discovered in his law offices located
in the City of Norfolk, Virginia and were recovered. There was no damage
to the equipment in question. : :
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Executive Director
Page Two

B. That subsequent to the discovery of equipment in the
respondent s law offices in Norfolk, two warrants were obtained for his
arrest in James City County, VJ_rgmla charging him with grand larceny of
the equipment in question and the breaking and entering of the Busch
Properties sales office located in James City County, Virginia with the
intent to commit larceny therein. That the respondent thereafter waived
his right to a preliminary hearing, and subsequent thereto the charges
in question were Certified by the grand jury in and for the County of
James City, Virginia.

C. That upon trial of the certified charges in the James
City County Courthouse before the Honorable Russell Carneal, Judge, a .
plea agreement was entered into between the respondent and the Comon-
wealth's attorney wherein the respondent agreed to plead guilty of. the
breaking and entering of the offices of Busch Properties with the intent
to commit larceny therein on the date in question in return for the nol
prossing of the charge of grand larceny. That the Court accepted the
plea agreement, and after hearing evidence on the date in questicm,
found the respondent to be guilty and referred the matter for a pre-
sentence report.

D. That on August 9, 1979, the sentence and hearing on the
criminal charge pending against him in the Circuit Court of the Coumty
of James City was heard, and after reviewing the pre-sentence report
and hearing arguments, the Court vacated its previous finding of
statuatory burglary and found the respondmt guilty of trespass. The
respondent was sentenced to twelve months in jail with all susperxied
save and except thirty days and placed upon probation for a peried of
- twelve months, The thirty day jail sentence began on September 10, 1979
and was served by the respondent.

E. That upon hearing before the Second District Committee in
the Circuit Court of the City of Norfolk on October 25, 1979 at 1:00
P.M., the Committee determined that the charges again the re
should be Certified as violations of DR 1- 102 @, @, 3), G), ().

II. TRANSCRIPT AND EVIDENCE

Enclosed herewith are all portions of the tramscription and exhibits
received or refused at the hearing pertaining to, or considered by the
Comnittee in Certifying the foregoing Misconduct.

Respectfully submitted,

r/ /
1_7 < ﬂwcu’/f .-d/L/
d Sp amhou:r Chaum'm

Second Dlstrlct Conmlttee
Date executed: /ﬂ/?‘Z’ / 3/% / 7/] ff
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